
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

5 April 2016

Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 13 April 2016 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors C J T H Brewis (Chairman), L Wootten (Vice-Chairman), K J Clarke, 
D C Morgan, C R Oxby, S L W Palmer, N H Pepper, R J Phillips, Mrs A E Reynolds, 
Mrs N J Smith and R Wootten





COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
WEDNESDAY, 13 APRIL 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community and 
Public Safety Scrutiny Committee held on 9 March 2016 

5 - 12

4 Update from Executive Councillors and Chief Operating 
Officers 

Verbal 
Report

5 Lincolnshire County Council Co-ordination of Spontaneous 
Volunteers Policy and Procedure (Civil Emergencies) 
(To receive a report from David Powell, Head of Emergency 
Planning, on Lincolnshire County Council's 'Co-ordination of 
Spontaneous Volunteers Policy and Procedure.')

13 - 42

6 Exercise Barnes Wallis Update 
(To receive a verbal report by David Powell, Head of Emergency 
Planning, on the Barnes Wallis Exercise)

Verbal 
Report

7 Community Substance Misuse Treatment Services - Re-
commissioning Update 
(To receive a report by Tony McGinty, Consultant in Public 
Health, which provides an update on progress on this re-
commissioning work, identifying achievement against the key 
milestones for delivery)

43 - 48

8 Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, in 
connection with the latest situation of the Committee's work 
programme)

49 - 54

SITTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE 

9 An update on the Lincolnshire Community Safety 
Partnership Priority areas 
(To receive a report by Mark Housley, County Officer Public 
Protection and Sara Barry, Safer Communities Manager, which 
provides an update on the Lincolnshire Community Safety 
Partnership (LCSP).  This includes the priority setting process, 
structure of the LCSP and progress highlights for each of the 
priority areas)

55 - 62



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C J T H BREWIS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors L Wootten (Vice-Chairman), K J Clarke, D C Morgan, C R Oxby, 
S L W Palmer, N H Pepper, Mrs A E Reynolds and Mrs N J Smith

Councillors: R Fairman, Mrs J M Renshaw and B Young attended the meeting as 
observers.

Officers in attendance:-

Nick Borrill, Tony McGinty (Consultant Public Health Children's), Donna Sharp 
(County Service Manager (Registration, Celebratory & Coroners Services)) and 
Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer)

58    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors R J Phillips and R Wootten.

59    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No interests were declared.

60    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY AND 
PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes from the meeting held on 13 January 2016 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

61    UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICERS

The Chairman read a statement written by Councillor N Worth, Executive Councillor 
for Libraries, Heritage, Culture, Registration and Coroners Service as follows:

This will be the last meeting of this Committee before the delivery of our library 
services moves out of the Council and I would like to thank the staff across the 
Library Service for their sterling work in maintaining delivery to the public in what has 
been a challenging time.  I would reflect upon the fact that:
 



COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 MARCH 2016

1. The 15 core libraries have exceeded interaction targets by 8%, with Gainsborough 
currently exceeding their target by 20%.

2. Customer satisfaction with libraries has remained extremely high, with regards to 
staff friendliness, user enjoyment and overall experience.

3. Nearly all community hubs planned have now been delivered, with the final few 
opening over coming months.  Collectively, opening hours at the community hubs 
have increased by 27.45%, from 479 hours to 610.5 hours per week, since they 
transferred to community leadership.    Major contributors include Spilsby Library with 
an increase from 12 hours to 43 hours - a 258% increase!  Birchwood, Boultham and 
Ermine community hubs have more than doubled their opening hours going from 16 
hours to 43.5 hours, and Bracebridge Heath Library has gone from 6 hours to 14 
hours per week - an increase of 133%.

4. Of the 30 Tier 3 Libraries only three communities did not come forward to run a 
community run library; Washingborough, Skellingthorpe and Coningsby.  There are 
currently 29 hubs in operation with the following opening over the coming months; 
Welton, Donington, Swineshead, Sutton Bridge, and Wainfleet, with Swineshead 
being a new community library.  

62    THE FUTURE SHAPE OF THE CORONERS' SERVICE

The Committee considered a report on the Future Shape of th
[...]
e 
seconded to the Coroners Service and managed through Lincolnshire County 
Council.

5. Members queried what impact the reduction in Magistrates Courts would have on 
the proposed changes. Officers confirmed that the Coroners and Justice Act 2009 
amended some of the geographical requirements to hold inquests and the 
Magistrates Courts impact would be limited with the offer of the use of Registration 
Service accommodation.

6. Members queried whether there would be any charges for service delivery as part 
of these changes. Officers confirmed that there would be no charges to the bereaved; 
however, a copy of inquest paperwork would incur a nominal charge of £5, but that 
copies for the family would normally be free of charge;

7. Members questioned whether consideration had been given to a Greater 
Lincolnshire geographical coronial area. Officers confirmed that consideration had 
been given but that agreement of other Local Authorities would be needed to 
progress this; however, there could be opportunities to consider further savings in the 
future.

Members praised the report writers for producing a comprehensive report.  It was 
noted that the Committee would receive progress reports as the reorganisation of the 
coroners' service took place.

RESOLVED

That the recommendations to the Executive as set out in the report be supported and 
that the comments made be agreed and passed to the Executive.

63    LIBRARIES UPDATE

Following the decision by the Council Executive on 3 February 2015 to adopt a new 
model of library provision for Lincolnshire, the Executive subsequently approved the 
decision to award a contract for the delivery of the Library Services to Greenwich 
Leisure Limited (GLL) on 1 December 2015.

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on progress with the 
transition of the library service from the Council to GLL and the following points were 
noted:

1. The transfer would become effective on 1 April 2016;
2. The contract
[...]
lighted that the report was the personal and professional observations of 
the Director of Public Health (Dr Tony Hill) and not a report of the Council's.

The focus of the report was liver disease and its main causes: alcohol, obesity and 
viral infections of the liver (Hepatitis B).

Following questions from Members, the following was confirmed:

1. Certain areas of Lincolnshire seemed to be more prone to liver disease than other 
and some of these were inexplicable;
2. Liver disease seemed to be more prevalent amongst low income areas;
3. The suggestion was made for hepatitis home screening tests and officers made a 
note of this for further research;
4. Blood samples taken could not be tested for hepatitis as a matter of course, as it 
was too expensive;
5. Hepatitis was a notifiable disease in the UK and there were often more cases of it 
amongst migrant populations who travelled out of the country regularly.

The Committee praised the Annual Report for its topic and content.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made be noted.

66    QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE - 1 OCTOBER TO 31 DECEMBER 2015

The Committee considered the Quarter 3 Performance report from 1 October to 31 
December 2015.



COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 MARCH 2016

The following points were noted:

1. The target for reducing the number of Primary Fires had not been achieved, 
however it was reported that the number of primary fires had reduced year between 
2009/10 and 2013/14;
2. The number of Fire Fatalities in Primary Fires  was higher than the same period 
last year.

The Committee praised the new performance report template as it was easy to read 
and digest.

RESOLVED

That the Quarter 3 Performance Report 2015 be noted.

67    COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee considered it work programme for the coming months.

RESOLVED

That the work programme and changes made therein be noted. 

The meeting closed at 1.10 pm





Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore,
Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection

Report to: Community & Public Safety Scrutiny Committee
Date: 13 April 2016

Subject:
Lincolnshire County Council Co-ordination of 
Spontaneous Volunteers Policy and Procedure (Civil 
Emergencies) 

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report is being shared with the committee for information and awareness 
on the Lincolnshire County Council 'Co-ordination of Spontaneous Volunteers 
Policy and Procedure.'

The policy details how Lincolnshire County Council will co-ordinate 
spontaneous offers of assistance in civil emergencies. 

The policy was discussed and signed off at officer level (as an operational 
policy) at the Corporate Management Board Meeting on the 30th April 2015 by 
Pete Moore Director of Finanace and Public Protection.

Actions Required:

 For the committee to be aware of the County Council's responsibility for 
the co-ordination of the voluntary sector including spontaneous 
volunteers in civil emergencies;

 And, to consider and comment on the Spontaneous Volunteers policy 
and highlight any further actions required.

1. Background

Under the Civil Contingencies Act, local authorities are given the ‘lead responder’ 
role of ‘co-ordinating the voluntary sector, including spontaneous volunteers, on 
behalf of all partners’. 

Accordingly, Lincolnshire County Council, through the Emergency Planning and 
Business Continuity Service, has taken the lead in the co-ordination of the 
Voluntary Sector in the response and recovery to civil emergencies on behalf of the 
Lincolnshire Resilience Forum. Two key documents determine how this is to be 
achieved; a memorandum of understanding with the ‘organised’ voluntary sector 



(in place since 2010), and a policy outlining the co-ordination of ‘spontaneous’ 
volunteers. 
“Spontaneous Volunteers” are individuals who are unaffiliated with existing official 
response organisations, yet, without exten
[...]
 this should be discouraged (or prevented where hazardous), the policy 
and its protections, will not apply in those circumstances.

The policy recognises the benefits and capability to work with local individuals who 
are not members of a voluntary organization but who wish to contribute, safely, and 
over a limited period only, to the response or recovery phase of an emergency, in 
turn enhancing capacity and building community resilience. 



3. Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

4. Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report
Appendix A LCC Co-ordination of Spontaneous Volunteers Policy and 

Procedure

5. Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Laura Edlington, who can be contacted on 01522 
582272 or laura.edlington@lincoln.fire-uk.org.





APPENDIX A

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Co-ordination of Spontaneous 
Volunteers Policy and Procedure

VERSION 5 (2016)



2

Document Control

Reference Co-ordination of Spontaneous Volunteers Policy 
and Procedure

Version Number 1

Dated August 2015

Author Laura Edlington Lincolnshire County Council 
Emergency Planning Officer

Approved by Pete Moore 
Director of Finance and Public Protection

Revision History 

Version 
Number

Version 
Date

Revision Notes Author/ 
Date 
approved

2 21/01/2016 Amended after Exercise Barnes Wallis, 
Debrief and Exercise Report. Including 
Safeguarding section.

Laura 
Edlington

3 25/2/2016 Amended after consultation feedback 
and national steering group meeting 
discussions.

David 
Powell/ 
Laura 
Edlington

4 14/3/2016 Amended to reflect consultation with 
the Lincolnshire Resilience Forum.

David 
Powell/
Laura 
Edlington

5 23/032016 Amended to reflect LCC Data 
Protection advice.

Laura 
Edlington



3

Acknowledgements

This policy has been developed in line with guidance presented by Duncan Shaw 
(Manc
[...]
akeholders. Other sources of 
information to improve the plans should be regularly identified from published 
reports (such as research projects and government studies) and lessons learned 
from exercises and training.





 
Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Dr Tony Hill, 
Executive Director of Community Wellbeing and Public Health

Report to: Community & Public Safety Scrutiny Committee
Date: 13 April 2016

Subject: Community Substance Misuse Treatment Services
Re-commissioning Update 

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
In March 2015 the Executive approved the re-commissioning of substance 
misuse treatment services, agreeing that the contracts should be reviewed at the 
end of the current contract period.  Given the contribution that substance misuse 
treatment makes towards achieving key outcomes in the Public Health Outcomes 
Framework and towards the objectives of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, it was felt re-commissioning was appropriate.  The treatment of 
substance misuse is a statutory obligation of the Council. 

The Executive also agreed to extend contracts from 31 March 2016 to the 30 
September 2016 to support the re-commissioning and re-procurement of 
substance misuse treatment and to allow an adequate handover period for this 
vulnerable client group.

This paper provides an update on progress on this re-commissioning work, 
identifying achievement against the key milestones for delivery.

Actions Required:
Members of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
consider and comment on the report and highlight any further actions required.

1. Background

Lincolnshire County Council is responsible for the treatment of substance misuse 
for all Lincolnshire residents.  At the present time service providers include 
Addaction, Young Addaction, LPFT (Drug and Alcohol Recovery Team) and 
NACRO, and incorporate pharmacological and psychosocial services, including 
brief interventions, harm minim
[...]
n:   Councillor Chris Brewis 
Vice Chairman:  Councillor Linda Wootten 
 

13 April 2016 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Emergency Planning – 
Volunteers Policy 

David Powell, Head of Emergency 
Planning 

Consultation 

Exercise Barnes Wallis Update David Powell, Head of Emergency 
Planning 

Update Report 

Substance Misuse Treatment 
Recommissioning Update 

Tony McGinty, Consultant in Public 
Health; Robin Bellamy, Wellbeing 
Commissioning Manager 

Update Report 

Lincolnshire Community Safety 
Partnership Priority Areas 
Update 

Mark Housley, County Officer Public 
Protection, Sara Barry, Safer 
Communities Manager 

Update Report 

Sitting as the Crime and Disorder Committee 

Crime and Disorder Priorities 
Progress Report 

Mark Housley, County Officer Public 
Protection 

Update Report 

 
 

01 June 2016 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Lincolnshire Association of 
Local Councils (LALC) 

Trisha Carter, Chief Executive LALC Update Report 

Assuring Sustainability of the 
Lincolnshire Archive 

Tony McGinty, Consultant in Public 
Health 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
Executive: 7 June 2016 

Integrated Risk Management 
Plan 

Nick Borrill, Acting Chief Fire Officer Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
Executive: 7 June 2016 

Blue Light Collaboration Project Nick Borrill, Acting Chief Fire Officer Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
Executive: Between 6 
June 2016 and 6 July 
2016 

Performance Report, Quarter 4 
(1 January to 31 March 2016) 

Jasmine Sodhi, Performance and 
Equalities Manager; Mark Housley, 
County Officer Public Protection; 
Tony McGinty, Consultant in Public 
Health; Nick Borrill, Acting Chief Fire 
Officer 

Performance Scrutiny 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

13 July 2016 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Domestic Abuse Update Karen Shooter, County Domestic 
Abuse Manager 

Update Report 

Substance Misuse Treatment 
Recommissioning Update 

Tony McGinty, Consultant in Public 
Health; Robin Bellamy, Wellbeing 
Commissioning Manager 

Update Report 

 
 

14 September 2016 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Future of the Heritage Services Tony McGinty, Consultant in Public 
Health 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
Executive: 4 October 
2016 

Prevent Update Nicole Hilton, Community Assets 
and Resilience Commissioning 
Manager 

Update Report 

Integrated Approach to 
Reducing Offending; and 
Reoffending 

Mark Housley, County Officer Public 
Protection 

Status Report 

Performance Report, Quarter 1 
(1 April to 30 June 2016) 

Mark Housley, County Officer Public 
Protection; Tony McGinty, 
Consultant in Public Health; Nick 
Borrill, Acting Chief Fire Officer 

Performance Scrutiny 

 
 

02 November 2016 
Committee Room, NKDC, Sleaford – 10.00 am 

Site Visit – Sleaford Library & Ruskington Community Hub 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Libraries Update Tony McGinty, Consultant in Public 
Health 

Update Report 

Performance Report, Quarter 2 
(1 July to 30 September 2016) 

Mark Housley, County Officer Public 
Protection; Tony McGinty, Consultant 
in Public Health; Nick Borrill, Acting 
Chief Fire Officer 

Performance Scrutiny 

Domestic Abuse Update Karen Shooter, County Domestic 
Abuse Manager 

Update Report 

 
 
To be scheduled 

 Lincolnshire Resilience Forum 

 Local Welfare Support Scheme 
 
For more information about the work of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny 
Committee please contact Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer on 01522 552102 or by e-

mail at daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX B 
 

 
Forward Plan of Decisions relating to Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 

 
DEC REF MATTERS 

FOR DECISION 
DATE OF 
DECISION 

DECISION 
MAKER 

PEOPLE/GROUPS 
CONSULTED PRIOR TO 
DECISION 

DOCUMENTS 
TO BE 
SUBMITTED 
FOR 
DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO 
COMMENT PRIOR TO 
THE DECISION BEING 
TAKEN 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
AND CHIEF OFFICER 

KEY 
DECISION 
YES/NO 

DIVISIONS 
AFFECTED 

I010171  Assuring 
Sustainability of the 
Lincolnshire Archives  

7 June 
2016  

Executive  Deposi
[...]
ty areas

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 

Summary: 
This report provides an update on the Lincolnshire Community Safety Partnership 
(LCSP).  This includes the priority setting process, structure of the LCSP and 
progress highlights for each of the priority areas. 

Actions Required:  
Members of the Committee are invited to consider and comment on the 
contents of the report and the progress of the priority areas.

1. Background

1.1 Structure of Lincolnshire Community Safety Partnership

1.1.1 Community Safety arrangements in Lincolnshire were restructured over 
four years ago to create an informally merged Community Safety 
Partnership for the county.  Attendance is made up of 14 voting members 
and several non-voting organisations (see Appendix A).  Since the 
restructure attendance at the quarterly meetings has been consistently 
high.  Following a request at the February meeting, a paper is currently 
being drafted, to be discussed at the May meeting, regarding the formal 
merger of the partnership.

1.1.2 LCSP's priorities are supported by a Strategic Management Board (SMB).  
These multi-agency boards, led by different partners, are responsible for 
developing and actioning delivery plans; reporting progress to the LCSP on 
quarterly basis.  The reports focus on current challenges and risks which 
will impede progress against the delivery plan and the support of the 
strategic LCSP is sought to unblock any issues.  Please see Appendix A 
for an illustration of the LCSP's structure.

1.1.3 The partnership provides an opportunity to share good practice, discuss 
further opportunities for joint working and to challenge the way we do 



things.  There is a standing agenda item for 'Cross Cutting/Emerging 
Issues' under which themes identified as common to a number of SMBs or 
local CSPs can be discussed and addressed.

1.2 Setting Priorities

1.2.1 The LCSP priorities are set through a robust process that includes a 
comprehensive strategic analysis of 
[...]
ing the Youth 
Offending Service is that we are experiencing an ongoing downward trend in 
respect of the number of young people entering the criminal justice system 
and thus the smaller cohort contains a high number of complex and very 
difficult young people.

The key piece of work be progressed this year is the re-design of the 
Integrated Offender Management Model.  Historically this has been delivered 
by Police and Probation and has failed to engage Social Care or focus on the 
complex reasons for offending and re-offending.  The previous model was 
populated from offenders who committed Serious Acquisitive Crime (Theft 
from Cars, Shop Lift, Burglary) and failed to address perpetrators of domestic 
abuse, violence, sexual crime etc. The new model brings together a team 
drawn from Police, YOS, CRC, NPS, FWT, LPFT, HMP, Housing and DWP.  
The model will be populated by those offenders who pose the most threat and 
risk (top 2% (130) who commit 13% of offences where the offender is known) 
and focus on the cause of the problem rather than symptoms. We believe this 
model will be highly successful and offer leadership nationally.

2.4 Serious and Organised Crime

Serious and Organised Crime (SOC) was a new priority for the partnership in 
2015.  A SMB is now well established and made good progress in tackling 
SOC.  A local SOC profile has been developed with excellent contributions 
from partners.  The main benefit of the partnership has been the information 
being shared amongst agencies which has enabled partners to reprioritise 
their efforts in dealing with people/groups that cause severe and complex 
issues.  An action plan is being developed and will be shared with the LCSP 
in due course.  The partnership has received good feedback from the Home 
Office in respect of its approach to addressing SOC and the partnership were 
able to respond positively to 'Questions for the CSP' posed by the Local 
Government Association.

2.5 Sexual Violence
1 The measure
[...]
ious meeting of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee held on 9 March 2016
	5 Lincolnshire County Council Co-ordination of Spontaneous Volunteers Policy and Procedure (Civil Emergencies)
	Appendix A - Spontaneous Volunteer Policy 2016 V5

	7 Community Substance Misuse Treatment Services - Re-commissioning Update
	8 Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	9 An update on the Lincolnshire Community Safety Partnership Priority areas



Minutes of the meeting


1

COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 APRIL 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C J T H BREWIS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors L Wootten (Vice-Chairman), K J Clarke, D C Morgan, C R Oxby, 
S L W Palmer, N H Pepper, Mrs A E Reynolds, Mrs N J Smith and R Wootten

Councillors: R G Fairman, Mrs J M Renshaw and B Young attended the meeting as 
observers.

Officers in attendance:-

Laura Edlington (Emergency Planning Officer), Mark Housley (County Officer Public 
Protection), Tony McGinty (Consultant Public Health Children's), David Powell (Head 
of Emergency Planning) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Catherine Wilman 
(Democratic Services Officer)

68    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

69    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No interests were declared.

70    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY AND 
PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 MARCH 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

71    UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICERS

There were no updates.

72    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CO-ORDINATION OF 
SPONTANEOUS VOLUNTEERS POLICY AND PROCEDURE (CIVIL 
EMERGENCIES)

A report by Laura Edlington, Emergency Planning Officer, was considered which was 
for information and awareness of the Council's Co-ordination of Spontaneous 
Volunteers Policy and Procedure.  The policy detailed how Lincolnshire County 



2
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 APRIL 2016

Council would co-ordinate spontaneous offers of assistance in civil emergencies, 
which the Council was required to do under the Civil Contingencies Act.

The policy had been signed off at officer level by Pete Moore, Director of Finance and 
Public Protection at the 30 March 2016 meeting of the Corporate Management 
Board.

It was noted that this was to be the last piece of work for David Powell, Head of 
Emergency Planning before leaving the Council and the Chairman thanked him for all 
the work he had done to assist the Committee during his time at the Council.

Following a recent flood in Lincolnshire, where emergency services were 
overwhelmed by offers of support from members of the public, it became clear that a 
policy to coordinate spontaneous volunteers was required.

During discussion of the item, the following points were noted:

 An LCC employee would be required to oversee the hub for liability insurance 
purposes;

 Volunteers would be insured from the point they were tasked by the Council;
 Volunteers would be given either personal protection equipment or a tabard or 

similar, depending on the nature of the task;
 A spontaneous volunteer would not be asked to work with vulnerable adults or 

children and no volunteer would be left unsupervised.  They would not be 
asked to undertake hazardous work or work that was beyond their physical 
capability;

 There was discussion regarding the communication strategy between 
Emergency Planning and local councillors, which was felt could be improved;

 Local spontaneous volunteers would be called upon if, for example, a village 
became isolated due to snow or floods;

 The safeguarding aspect of the policy needed to be discussed at great length 
by officers before finalising the policy;

 Terrorism would not be dealt with as a civil emergency, the Police authority 
would lead on that.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee be aware of the County Council's responsibility for the 
co-ordination of the voluntary sector including spontaneous volunteers in 
civil emergencies;

2. That the report and comments made be noted.



3
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 APRIL 2016

73    EXERCISE BARNES WALLIS UPDATE

A verbal report was received from the Head of Emergency Planning on the Exercise 
Barnes Wallis.  A report on the exercise would be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee.

The exercise involved the simulated discovery of a WWII bomb and considered what 
the surrounding community could do to protect themselves.

During the exercise, lessons were learnt on the extent the voluntary sector could help 
with spontaneous volunteers.  In addition, it was highlighted that broadband and 
connectivity needed attention.  However, the exercise did prove that communities 
could do a lot to help themselves with the assistance of the emergency services.

Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue had 20 flood rescue boats and more could be borrowed 
if necessary from other authorities.

RESOLVED

That the verbal update be noted.

74    COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee considered its programme of work for the coming months and 
members were invited to suggest any topics they felt required scrutiny.  

It was requested that Neighbourhood Policing and People Trafficking (which could be 
expanded to organised crime) be added to the work programme.

The Scrutiny Officer reported that there would be a visit to North Kesteven District 
Council on 2 November 2016.  This would incorporate a visit to the Sleaford and 
Ruskington Community Hubs.

It was also noted that the new Police and Crime Commissioner would be invited to 
attend a future meeting.

RESOLVED

That the work programme, and changes made therein, be noted

75    COMMUNITY SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT SERVICES - RE-
COMMISSIONING UPDATE

The Committee considered a report which updated members on the progress of re-
commissioning Community Substance Misuse Treatment Services which had been 
approved by the Executive in March 2015.



4
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 APRIL 2016

At present there were four providers of the service and, after a full competitive tender 
from which several applications were received, Addaction was chosen to provide all 
substance misuse treatment services (with the exception of those in pharmacies 
which were provided under a separate contract).  This would include an acute service 
to treat addiction and a service to support patients at the end of the treatment 
journey, including housing, employment, family issues and keeping off substances.

Patients going through treatment with the current providers would have to be 
transferred to the new provider with minimum disruption to their treatment.

In response to questions from Members, the following was confirmed:

 LPFT had tendered for the contract, but had been unsuccessful;
 A 25% reduction in costs had been achieved by consolidating the contracts 

and removing the overheads for 3 separate providers.  In addition, efficiencies 
within the service had been achieved;

 A new pathway was being created for service users with both substance 
misuse and mental health issues;

 There was discussion regarding available mental health services around the 
county;

 There was a "gentlemen's agreement" that neighbouring authorities would not 
charge each other for treating neighbouring residents;

 There was a four week wait for the start of treatment, following referral from a 
GP;

 Treatment had to be planned in such a way as to not be too difficult for the 
patient to complete, but not be so easy that the patient did not need to commit.  
Incentives might be used, but only for hard to reach users;

 Patients could self-refer by visiting a walk-in centre and registering for 
treatment.  There would always be staff on hand to help patients take this first 
step;

 The drug use pattern had changed with less heroin and more new 
psychoactive substances being taken.  There had also been a gender shift 
with half of patients now being female;

 Drug substitutes (eg methadone) were designed to take away the need for 
illegal drug use while the patient sorted out the underlying issues causing the 
initial addiction.  There were control mechanisms in place to ensure the 
substitutes were not a risk to the wider community;

 Service users with young children were catered for with an on-site crèche and 
the centres would try to group together appointments for people needing this 
facility.

Councillor Mrs J M Renshaw, who was in attendance at the meeting, was permitted 
to speak by the Chairman and reported that the view from her office overlooked the 
entrance to Lincoln's branch of Addaction.  This enabled her to observe the 
behaviour of service users on the pavement outside, which occasionally became 
antisocial.  Officers explained that Addaction should be policing the behaviour of 
service users outside its own centres and this information would be investigated 
further.



5
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 APRIL 2016

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made be noted. 

76    AN UPDATE ON THE LINCOLNSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP PRIORITY AREAS

A report was considered which provided an update on the Lincolnshire Community 
Safety Partnership (LCSP) which included the priority setting process, structure of the 
LCSP and progress highlights for each of the priority areas.

The priorities for 2015-2018 had been agreed by the LCSP and the officer went 
through each one in turn:

 Antisocial behaviour & hate crime
There had been an increase in reported hate crime, which either demonstrated 
an increase in incidents or an increase in the number of reports;

 Domestic abuse
More work needed doing with the perpetrators of domestic abuse, however it 
was a complex area with different authorities involved.  There had been 4 
domestic homicides in 3 years, which was less than expected and a Domestic 
Homicide Review was underway;

 Reducing offending
This area for the LCSP would be dominated by the Integrated Offender 
Management Model which would focus on tackling the cause of offending for 
an individual, rather than the offence itself which would remain the job of the 
Police Authority;

 Serious & organised crime
This was a new priority for the Partnership and had already seen some 
success;

 Sexual violence
This priority was also captured within Domestic Abuse.  70% of sexual 
violence was alcohol related and the victims were often known to the 
perpetrators;

 Substance misuse
The Stay Safe Team was currently doing work within schools, as drugs were 
becoming more fashionable (with the exception of heroin, which had seen a 
downward trend in use).  There were no shops in Lincolnshire selling New 
Psychoactive Substances (legal highs).

Discussion took place regarding young offenders and it was reported that there had 
been a significant drop in the number of young offenders in recent years with only 
130 children offending over the last year.  This was thought mainly to be due to 
restorative justice.  When asked, young offenders often gave the reasons of domestic 
abuse, substance abuse or indifferent parenting   for their offences.  Literacy skills 
were being improved using schemes in prisons to improve young offenders' chances 
on release.



6
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 APRIL 2016

The Community Safety Partnership was trying to prevent burglary re-offending by 
tackling the root cause of the offending.

Trading Standards had been less interested in counterfeit goods, focussing instead of 
counterfeit alcohol and tobacco which both carried health risks.

The Partnership's main aim was to prevent crime in contrast to the Police whose aim 
was to react to it.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.50 pm


